# 505766265 11/11/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5813081

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark S. Chee	07/17/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROGNOSYS BIOSCIENCES, INC.	
Street Address:	treet Address: 11125 FLINTKOTE AVENUE, SUITE A	
City: SAN DIEGO		
State/Country:	ate/Country: CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16669246

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (612) 335-5070

Email:krahler@fr.com, apsi@fr.comCorrespondent Name:CAMERON M. LUITJENSAddress Line 1:FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47706-0004015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NIKKI KRAHLER
SIGNATURE:	/Nikki Krahler/
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2019

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=47706-0004015\_Assignment\_InvtoPrognosys#page1.tif source=47706-0004015\_Assignment\_InvtoPrognosys#page2.tif source=47706-0004015\_Assignment\_InvtoPrognosys#page3.tif

PATENT 505766265 REEL: 050968 FRAME: 0515

Attorney Docket No.: 699932000200

### ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is by:

Mark S. CHEE
 11125 Flintkote Avenue, Suite A, San Diego, California 92121
 San Diego, California 92121

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignor"), who resides at or have a mailing address as listed above.

This Assignment is to:

Assignee: Prognosys Biosciences, Inc.

Address: 11125 Flintkote Avenue, Suite A, San Diego, California 92121 A corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of: Delaware

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignee"), who desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and said application for letters patent of the United States, and in any United States or foreign, letters patent or patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

Assignor has invented certain new and useful inventions in:

### SPATIALLY ENCODED BIOLOGICAL ASSAYS

for which the following application has been filed in the United States of America.

Serial No.: 13/080,616

Filing Date: April 5, 2011

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for letters patent, and any and all letters patent or patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions of said application, or reissues, re-examinations or extensions of said letters patent or patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (including any right to institute actions and to recover for past, present and future infringement), for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent or patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that, at the time of execution and delivery of this agreement, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for letters patent, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth in this agreement.
- 3. Assignor shall promptly sign and execute all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary, required or useful for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, defense or otherwise to secure title thereto to the Assignee, at the sole cost and expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in each case including, without limitation, arising from or relating to (a) said inventions, or said application for letters patent; (b) letters patent for said inventions in any country, including any reissue, re-examination or extension of or interference proceedings; or (c) any provisional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitutions of any application for letters patent or any reissues, re-examinations, extensions or interference proceedings involving any letters patent, to be obtained thereon. To be clear, for purposes of this paragraph, "desirable" shall include, without limitation, any act necessary or useful in connection with United States laws and/or international conventions.

1 of 2

Attorney Docket No.: 699932000200

- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents in the United States to issue the above mentioned letters patents of the United States to Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the letters patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. "I hereby grant Assignee's attorneys, all of Morrison & Foerster LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known."

In witness whereby, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date: ~

Signature: Mark S. Cher

2 of 2

# ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT NOTARY FOR CALIFORNIA

CC	ATE OF CALIFORN			) ) ) Line F Matter Materia Dublic
On	pate 201	<u>)</u>	, befor	e me, Lisa E. Watts, NotaryPublic  Name And Title Of Officer (e.g. "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
ре	rsonally appeared _	$-\!\!\!\!/\!$	lanks)	Name of Signer(s)
	I ISA EU EC			who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	LISA EILEEN Commission # Notary Public - San Diego C My Comm. Expires	* 19626; - Califorr County	1962677 California	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
				WITNESS my hand and official seal.
				Signature of Notary Public
				OPTIONAL
	ough the data below is r vent fraudulent reattach			it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
	CAPACITY CLAI	MED B	Y SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
	Individual Corporate Officer			A Signment
	7	îtle(s)		Title or Type of Document
	Partner(s)		Limited General	2
	Attorney-In-Fact Trustee(s) Guardian/Conservator Other:			Number Of Pages  7 7 3  Date Of Document
	ner is representing: ne Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)			<b>.</b>

PATENT REEL: 052968 FRAME: 0988

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

RECORDED: 02/24/2019